
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Council 
 
 
A meeting of the Test Valley Borough Council will be held on 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 26 June 2019 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Upper Guildhall, High Street, Andover, Hampshire SP10 1NT 

 
when your attendance is required to consider the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 

Council 
 

Wednesday 26 June 2019 
 

AGENDA 
 

The order of these items may change as a result of members 
of the public wishing to speak 

 

1   Prayers 
 

 

2   Apologies 
 

 

3   Public Participation 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

5   To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 13 May 2019 
 

 

6   To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning 
Control Committee held on 30 April 2019 
 

 

7   Mayor's Announcements 
 

 

8   To receive and adopt Committee reports 
 

4 - 35 

 To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of 
Committees 
 

 

9   Questions under Rule 11.1 
 

 

10   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

 

11   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 
 

36 

 To consider a Motion proposed by Councillor Celia 
Dowden, and seconded by Councillor Nick Adams-King. 
 
 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 26 June 2019



 
 

12   Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Chairman's Annual 
Report 
 

37 - 40 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Chairman to present the 
OSCOM Annual Report. 
 

 

13   Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

41 - 42 

 To consider changes to two Council’s Outside Bodies 
appointments. 
 

 

14   Andover Town Centre Masterplan Update 
 

 

 To receive a presentation from the Head of Planning and 
Building which will provide an update on the Andover 
Master planning Process 
 

 

15   Andover Town Centre Rejuventation and South of 
Romsey Town Centre Projects Update 
 

43 - 50 

 To receive a report which provides an update on the 
progress of the Andover Town Centre rejuvenation project 
and the South of Romsey Town Centre project.  
 

 

16   Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 
 

51 - 67 

 To receive a report presenting the Annual Governance 
Statement  2018/19 for approval.  
 

 

17   Property Purchase under Head of Estates Delegation 
 

68 - 70 

 To receive information related to property purchases 
approved by the Head of Estates in consultation with the 
Member Panel for property investment. 
 

 

18   Exclusion of the Public 
 

71 - 72 

 The following item is confidential.  
 

 

19   Property Purchase under Head of Estates Delegation - 
Exempt annexes 

73 - 79 

 Confidential Annexes relating to Item 17 – Property 
Purchase under Head of Estates Delegation. 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 26 June 2019



 To receive and, where necessary, adopt the following 
reports of Committees: 

 
 
To receive and, where necessary, adopt the following reports of Committees: 
 
(Some reports may involve the disclosure of exempt information.  If the Council 
wishes to debate them, for each individual case the Council will need to adopt a 
suitable motion). 
 
8.1 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 
  
8.1.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 20 March 2019 
  
8.1.2 Northern Area Planning Committee – 28 March 2019 
  
8.1.3 Southern Area Planning Committee – 2 April 2019 
  
8.1.4 General Purposes Committee – 17 April 2019 
  
8.1.5 Cabinet – 17 April 2019 
  
8.1.6 Northern Area Planning Committee – 18 April 2019 
  
8.1.7 Southern Area Planning Committee – 23 April 2019 
  
8.1.8 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 24 April 2019 
  
8.1.9 Planning Control Committee – 30 April 2019  
  
8.1.10 Northern Area Planning Committee – 16 May 2019 
  
8.1.11 General Purposes – 20 May 2019 
  
8.1.12 Cabinet – 20 May 2019  
  
8.1.13 Overview & Scrutiny Committee  22 May 2019 
  
8.1.14 Northern Area Planning Committee – 30 May 2019 
  
8.1.15 Southern Area Planning Committee – 4 June 2019 
  
8.1.16 Cabinet – 12 June 2019 
  
8.1.17 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 19 June 2019 
  
8.1.18 Northern Area Planning Committee – 20 June 2019 
  
8.1.19 Southern Area Planning Committee – 25 June 2019 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 26 June 2019

Page 4

ITEM 8



 (Note: in relation to 8.1.16, 8.1.17, 8.1.18,and 8.1.19 these minutes 
are not included in the minute book and will be presented at the 
next Council meeting but members are able to ask questions on 
resolved items.) 

  
8.2 To adopt recommendations from the following: 
  
8.2.1 Cabinet – 17 April 2019  
  

8.2.1.1 Social Inclusion Services Review (APPENDIX A) 
  
 Consideration was given to a report of the Housing and 

Environmental Health Portfolio Holder. The County Council had 
completed a review of Social Inclusion Services on 5 December 
2018, and approved recommendations which would deliver a 
£1.8m reduction in HCC spending on Social Inclusion Services 
from 1 August 2019. The report set out services that would be 
impacted by the County Council’s recent decision, and considered 
options for Test Valley in the context of forthcoming changes.  
 
The funding changes approved by the County Council would have 
significant implications for Test Valley.  Since the commencement 
of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 in April 2018, the Council 
had been under a significantly increased range of statutory duties 
associated with the provision of housing advice and homelessness 
services, and had experienced significantly increased demand for 
housing advice and support over the past financial year.  
 
The recommendations within the report were intended to meet 
locally identified priorities and maintain strong partnership 
arrangements in the interests of meeting the needs of vulnerable 
people in our communities. This could be achieved through the 
adoption of a costed approach to investment using existing service 
budget and ring-fenced government grants.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the 
report, Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 

Recommended: 
 
1. That Cabinet note the outcome of the Hampshire County 

Council “Transformation to 2019” (T19) review of Social 
Inclusion Services. 

 

2. That Cabinet note the impact of these changes on local 
services and consider them in the context of the Council’s 
wider work to prevent and relieve homelessness.  

 

3. That the recommended Option 3 be approved as set out in 
paragraph 5.17 of the report. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 26 June 2019

Page 5



4. That any items shown in Annex 2 to the report, which are 
unspent by 31 March 2020, be approved for carry forward 
into the 2020/21 revenue budget. 

  
8.2.1.2 Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government’s 

(MHCLG) Private Rented Sector Access Fund & Future 
Homelessness Funding Rounds (APPENDIX B) 

  
 Consideration was given to a report of the Housing and 

Environment Health Portfolio Holder which set out the content of 
the successful bid and MHCLG expectations associated with the 
funding. Cabinet were asked to consider recommendations that 
would not only facilitate the delivery of the Private Rented Sector 
Access Fund Project, but would also ensure internal processes 
could accommodate rapid mobilisation of new funding achieved in 
this context. 
 
The recommendations in the report would support the Council to 
meet its legal duties to prevent and relieve homelessness, and 
further built on the Council’s recent innovations in the way it 
delivered services to people who are homeless or at risk of 
homelessness. 
 
MHCLG funding rounds required urgent participation and rapid 
mobilisation. The report provided detail associated with a specific 
project yet its recommendations sought to ensure that the Council 
was well placed to submit further ambitious funding bids and to 
deliver on those bids in future, by ensuring the right delegated 
power was in place.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the 
report, Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended  
 
1. That monies received from this and any future successful 

bids be transferred to the Homelessness Reserve, and the 
Head of Housing & Environmental Health, in consultation 
with the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
and the Head of Finance, be given delegated authority to 
draw from this reserve to deliver specific projects where 
funding is awarded by MHCLG for this purpose. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 26 June 2019

Page 6



APPENDIX A 

 

 Social Inclusion Services Review 

 
 
Report of the Housing and Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That Cabinet note the outcome of the Hampshire County Council 
“Transformation to 2019” (T19) review of Social Inclusion Services. 

2. That Cabinet note the impact of these changes on local services and 
consider them in the context of the Council’s wider work to prevent and 
relieve homelessness.  

3. That the recommended Option 3 be approved as set out in paragraph 
5.17 of the report. 

4. That any items shown in Annex 2 to the report, which are unspent by 31 
March 2020, be approved for carry forward into the 2020/21 revenue 
budget. 

 
Recommended to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The County Council has completed its review of Social Inclusion Services and a 
final decision was made by the County’s Executive Member for Adult Social Care 
& Health on Wednesday 5 December 2018.  

 The County Council’s approved r
[...]
00 for the purposes of recruitment to the posts of Landlord 
Liaison Officer and Tenancy Liaison Officer on 12 month fixed term 
contracts. 

Recommended to Council: 

3. That monies received from this and any future successful bids be 
transferred to the Homelessness Reserve, and the Head of Housing & 
Environmental Health, in consultation with the Housing & Environmental 
Health Portfolio Holder and the Head of Finance, be given delegated 
authority to draw from this reserve to deliver specific projects where 
funding is awarded by MHCLG for this purpose.  

 
 

SUMMARY:  

 Test Valley Borough Council has been successful in securing £177K to deliver a 
project aimed at improving access to the Private Rented Sector (PRS) across 
Test Valley and Winchester.  

 Test Valley Borough Council is the lead authority and will manage the project. 

 This report sets out the content of the successful bid and MHCLG expectations 
associated with the funding.  

 Test Valley Borough Council has signed up to a Memorandum of Understanding 
with MHCLG as part of the funding award. 

 MHCLG funding rounds are generally accompanied by challenging deadlines, 
and require rapid mobilisation and delivery following funding awards.  

 To ensure Test Valley Borough Council is well placed in the future to respond to 
these opportunities and to deliver associated projects, Cabinet is being asked to 
consider recommendations that will not only facilitate the delivery of the PRS 
Access Fund Project, but that will ensure internal processes can accommodate 
rapid mobilisation of new funding achieved in this context. 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 26 June 2019

Page 23



APPENDIX B 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 In October 2018, the MHCLG set out a prospectus inviting bids from local 
authorities who wanted to secure a share of a £20M “Private Rented Sector 
Access Fund” to fund schemes that will enable better access and sustainment 
of tenancies for people who are, or are at ri
[...]
tee be amended to reflect the representation of local ward 
members.  

Therefore, it is proposed that the membership of the Area Planning Committees be 
as follows: 

Northern Area planning Committee (13 Members) 

Councillor Borg-Neal (Chairman), P. Lashbrook (Vice-Chairman) and Councillors 
Andersen, Brooks, Burley, Donnelly, Ecclestone, L Lashbrook, Lodge, Matthews, 
Rowles, Thorp and Watts. 

Southern Area planning Committee (13 Members) 

Councillor Cooper (Chairman), Finlay (Vice-Chairman) and Councillors Anderdon, 
Bailey, Bundy, Burnage, A Dowden, C Dowden, Gidley, Hatley, Parker, Ward and 
Warnes. 

Councillor Nick Adams-King will second the motion. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 26 June 2019

Page 36

ITEM 11



 

OSCOM: CHAIRMAN’S ANNUAL REPORT 

Introduction 
 
The last twelve months have been professionally very satisfying for the Members 
and Officers involved with Test Valley Borough Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Several one-day courses were taken up by Members and Officers at the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny in order to increase their effectiveness.  In particular it was 
pleasing to see that the Local Government Association’s Peer Challenge Review 
was very complimentary about the positive role that OSCOM plays in the work of the 
Council.   These are outlined in some detail below. 
 
Away Day 
 
The OSCOM Away Day was held on 6 July 2018 in the Annexe, Crosfield Hall, 
Romsey.  The day started with an introduction by the Chairman and then the Leader 
spoke to Members about collaborative working with Cabinet.  Sessions were also 
held on the Corporate Plan Development and the LGA Peer Challenge where 
Members were asked to consider the Council’s strengths and areas for future 
development.   
 
During the afternoon Members split into groups to help shape the Work Programme 
for the forthcoming year.  Members also looked at how OSCOM worked and how 
they could continue to develop the way in which they worked. 

The LGA Pe
[...]
 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Corporate) Councillor T Preston 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Council  Date: 26 June 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 26 June 2019

Page 42



 Andover Town Centre Rejuvenation and South of 
Romsey Town Centre Projects Update  

 
 
Report of the Leader and Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the budget requirement, as set out in paragraph 8.3, be approved to 
progress the Andover Town Centre Rejuvenation and South of Romsey 
Town Centre projects and the cost is met from the New Homes Bonus 
Reserve. 

2. Expenditure from the allocated budget be delegated as follows: 

a. For Andover,  to the Head of Planning and Building in 
consultation with the Head of Revenues Taxation/Enterprise, the 
Finance Portfolio Holder and the Leader; and  

b. For Romsey, to the Head of Planning Policy in consultation with 
the Head of Finance, the Finance Portfolio Holder and the 
Planning and Romsey Futures Portfolio Holder. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report provides a brief update on the progress of the Andover Town Centre 
rejuvenation project and the south of Romsey Town Centre project. 

 This report identifies a number of areas of work that will require additional 
professional support in the future to take the projects forward and ensure 
successful outcomes. 

 This report recommends that a budget, financed from the New Homes Bonus 
Reserve, be approved for any work required to take the projects forward. 

 This report seeks delegated authority to spend funds from the allocated budget. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report provides a brief update on the progress of the Andover Town 
Centre rejuvenation project and the south of Romsey Town Centre project. 

1.2 The report identifies a number of areas of work that will require additional 
professional support in the future to take the projects fo
[...]
newly appointed Head of IT 
Shared Service to proactively seek out 
and explore suitable commercial 
opportunities for the Councils. 
 
To explore, conduct options appraisal 
and recommend appropriate trading 
mechanisms in response to 
commercial opportunities. 
 

Recruitment 
30/04/19 
 
Other actions 
dependent 
upon above 
date. 

Carol Moore 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
ouncil - 26 June 2019

P
age 66



ANNEX 

Issue Action to be Taken Timescale Lead Officer 

 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS): 
An external assessment of the internal audit 
function’s conformance with the PSIAS 
carried out in March 2019 concluded that 
the Internal Audit function “generally” or 
“partially” conforms with 82.3% of the 
standards. As a result, a qualified but 
substantial assurance opinion has been 
given in respect of the Council’s risk 
management, control and governance 
arrangements.  A detailed action plan has 
been compiled to address the gaps in 
meeting the required standards and this will 
be reviewed and agreed with the Audit 
Panel at its meeting on 25th July, 2019.  
 

 
 
Implement the action plan to ensure 
the internal audit function is fully 
effective both strategically and 
operationally.    

 
 
31/03/20 

 
 
Will Fullbrook 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
ouncil - 26 June 2019

P
age 67



 Property Purchase under Head of Estates Delegation 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the decision to pursue the purchase of the property identified in the 
Confidential Annex be noted. 

2. That, following completion of the purchase, the budget for property 
investments be re-established in the Council’s Capital Programme at 
£3M, with the additional sum to be financed from the Capital Receipts 
Reserve. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 In November 2015, Council approved a delegated authority to the Head of 
Estates, in consultation with a Member Panel, to purchase property investments 
where the timing of

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 26 June 2019 

 

46 
 

Minutes of the proceedings of Test Valley Borough Council 
held in the Upper Guildhall, High Street, Andover 

on 26 June 2019 at 5.30 pm 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor M Hatley (Chairman) Councillor M Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor N Daas 
Councillor C Donnelly 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor C Ecclestone 
Councillor A Finlay 
Councillor M Flood 
Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor N Gwynne 

Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor V Harber 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor L Lashbrook 
Councillor P Lashbrook 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor N Matthews 
Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor K North 
Councillor P North 
Councillor T Preston 
Councillor R Rowles 
Councillor C Thom 
Councillor A Ward 
Councillor A Warnes 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Anderdon, D Baverstock, 
C Borg-Neal, P Bundy, S Cross, K Farrer, J Parker and A Watts 
 
 

74   Prayers 

 
Prayers were led by Reverend Jill Bentall. 
 
 

75  Minutes 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 13 May 2019 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

76   Minutes of Planning Control Committee 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Control Committee held on 30 
April 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 26 June 2019 

 
 

 
47 

 

77   Mayor's Announcements 

 
The Worshipful the Mayor mentioned that Demfest 2019 would be held on 7 July at 
Sir Harrold Hillier Gardens. The festival embraced dementia awareness and 
featured inspirational and innovative ideas including educational and research 
speakers. The Mayor encouraged Members to attend. 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor advised that he had attended a service of thanksgiving in 
Upper Clatford in honour of the late Clive Judd who had served as a TVBC officer 
for many years. 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor encouraged Members to take part in robust and 
passionate debate during Council and other committee meetings in the spirit of all 
Councillors working together towards improving the lives of those living and working 
in Test Valley. 
 
 

78   Committee Reports 
 

78.1 Minutes of Meetings 
  
 Resolved: 

That the minutes of the following Committees and Cabinet 
meetings be received. 

  
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 20 March 2019 
  
 Northern Area Planning Committee – 28 March 2019 
  
 Southern Area Planning Committee – 2 April 2019 
  
 General Purposes Committee – 17 April 2019 
  
 Cabinet – 17 April 2019 
  
 Northern Area Planning Committee – 18 April 2019 
  
 Southern Area Planning Committee – 23 April 2019 
  
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 24 April 2019 
  
 Planning Control Committee – 30 April 2019  
  
 Northern Area Planning Committee – 16 May 2019 
  
 General Purposes – 20 May 2019 
  
 Cabinet – 20 May 2019  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 26 June 2019 

 
 

 
48 

 

 Overview & Scrutiny Committee  22 May 2019 
  
 Northern Area Planning Committee – 30 May 2019 
  
 Southern Area Planning Committee – 4 June 2019 
  
 Cabinet – 12 June 2019 
  
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 19 June 2019 
  
 Northern Area Planning Committee – 20 June 2019 
  
 Southern Area Planning Committee – 25 June 2019 
  
78.2 To adopt recommendations from the following: 
  
78.2.1 Cabinet – 17 April 2019 
  
78.2.1.1 Social Inclusion Services 
  
 Resolved: 

1. That Cabinet note the outcome of the Hampshire 
County Council “Transformation to 2019” (T19) review 
of Social Inclusion Services. 

2. at Cabinet note the impact of these changes on local 
services and consider them in the context of the 
Council’s wider work to prevent and relieve 
homelessness.  

3. That the recommended Option 3 be approved as set 
out in paragraph 5.17 of the report. 

4. That any items shown in Annex 2 to the report, which 
are unspent by 31 March 2020, be approved for carry 
forward into the 2020/21 revenue budget. 

  
78.2.1.2 Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government’s 

(MHCLG) Private Rented Sector Access Fund & Future 
Homelessness Funding Rounds 

  
 Resolved: 

 
That monies received from this and any future successful 
bids be transferred to the Homelessness Reserve, and the 
Head of Housing & Environmental Health, in consultation 
with the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
and the Head of Finance, be given delegated authority to 
draw from this reserve to deliver specific projects where 
funding is awarded by MHCLG for this purpose. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 26 June 2019 

 
 

 
49 

 

  
78.2.2 Cabinet – 12 June 2019 
  
78.2.2.1 Introduction of Debit/Credit Card and Contactless Payment 

Methods for Parking Tickets 
  
 Resolved: 

1. The Council replace its cash only pay and display 
ticket machines with new ticket machines capable of 
accepting debit/credit card and contactless payment 
methods in addition to cash, as set out in Option 2 at a 
total cost as set out in Exempt Annex 4 to the report. 

2. That the Head of Estates and Economic Development 
in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder be 
authorised to take such steps as necessary to 
implement Option 2. 

3. That funds to cover the cost of the contract (as set out 
in Exempt Annex 4) be allocated from the New Homes 
Bonus Reserve for the purchase and installation of 43 
replacement pay and display ticket machines. 

 
 

79   Questions under Rule 11.2 

 
Councillor Daas submitted a question asking the Environmental Portfolio Holder ‘We 
as a council are well behind other councils across the country and locally in terms of 
kerbside glass recycling. Bordering councils like Eastleigh and New Forest already 
have this service in place and is running successfully.  
 
Is this council going to be supporting the environmental efforts, that we all know we 
must be supporting, by implementing kerbside glass recycling?’ 
 
Councillor Johnston responded by highlighting some of the recycling initiatives being 
undertaken by the Council. It was a key objective of the Council to increase the 
amount of materials collected, promote behavioural changes to encourage further 
recycling efforts and implement best practice where it had a track record of success 
and was cost effective to do so. 
 
During 2018/19 the Council collected 2,855 tonnes of glass through its Local 
Recycling Centre network. The amount of glass available and captured through the 
scheme was almost 77%. This compared favourably to other local authorities in 
Hampshire, placing TVBC 5th in performance terms, being the highest performing 
authority who did not collect glass at the kerbside. 
 
The Council continued to participate in the Hampshire wide Project Integra forum 
and were awaiting the Government response to consultation on a Deposit Return 
Scheme before considering future action. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 26 June 2019 

 
 

 
50 

 

 
Councillor Dass asked a supplemental question; ‘Why can Eastleigh Borough 
Council collect food waste and Test Valley Borough Council cannot?’ 
 
Councillor Johnston responded by advising that Eastleigh Borough Council was the 
only local authority in Hampshire who currently provided separate food waste 
collections.  
 
TVBCs approach had centred on the need to reduce food waste altogether, where 
householders were encouraged to ‘love food and hate waste’.  
 
It was noted that Government had potential plans to make separate food waste 
collections mandatory by 2023 and was likely to fully fund this. 
 
 

80   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 

Council considered the following motion moved by Councillor Celia Dowden and 
seconded by Councillor Adams-King. 

‘That the membership of the Northern Area Planning Committee and the Southern 
Area Planning Committee be amended to reflect the representation of local ward 
members.  

Therefore, it is proposed that the membership of the Area Planning Committees be 
as follows: 
 
Northern Area planning Committee (13 Members) 
Councillor Borg-Neal (Chairman), P. Lashbrook (Vice-Chairman) and Councillors 
Andersen, Brooks, Burley, Donnelly, Ecclestone, L Lashbrook, Lodge, Matthews, 
Rowles, Thorp and Watts. 
 
Southern Area planning Committee (13 Members) 
Councillor Cooper (Chairman), Finlay (Vice-Chairman) and Councillors Anderdon, 
Bailey, Bundy, Burnage, A Dowden, C Dowden, Gidley, Hatley, Parker, Ward and 
Warnes’. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the membership of the Area Planning Committees be as follows: 

 Northern Area planning Committee (13 Members); Councillor Borg-Neal 
(Chairman), P Lashbrook (Vice-Chairman) and Councillors Andersen, 
Brooks, Burley, Donnelly, Ecclestone, L Lashbrook, Lodge, Matthews, 
Rowles, Thorp and Watts. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 26 June 2019 

 
 

 
51 

 

 Southern Area planning Committee (13 Members); Councillor Cooper 
(Chairman), Finlay (Vice-Chairman) and Councillors Anderdon, Bailey, 
Bundy, Burnage, A Dowden, C Dowden, Gidley, Hatley, Parker, Ward 
and Warnes. 
 
 

81   Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Chairman's Annual Report 
 
Councillor Jeffrey, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented an 
overview of the work undertaken by the Committee during 2018/19 which highlighted 
progress made by the Committee and key achievements.  
 
He informed Council that Members of the Committee had participated in an away 
day which had helped shaped the work programme for the year. During the year, the 
Members had participated in a number of positive Member Reviews and Scrutiny 
Panels as well as attending the regular scheduled committee meetings.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairman’s Annual Briefing 
2018/19 be received and noted. 
 
 

82   Appointments to Outside Bodies 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which sought 
to appoint new representatives to two of the Council’s Outside Bodies. 
 
Due to changes in circumstances since the original appointments at Annual Council, 
two replacement appointments were proposed. Firstly, the appointment of a Deputy 
Representative to the Project Integra Management Board.  Project Integra is 
Hampshire’s Waste Management Partnership.  Following the appointment of 
Councillor Johnston as Environmental Portfolio Holder, it was proposed that she 
replace Councillor Flood as the Council’s Deputy Representative on that Board. 
 
Secondly, the Council’s representative on the Board of Unity, a charity working 
across the Borough supporting Community Initiatives.  Due to Councillor Anderson’s 
revised personal commitments and obligations, it was proposed that Councillor 
Hamilton be appointed in her place. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That Councillor Flood be replaced by Councillor Johnston as Deputy 
representative on the Project Integra Management Board. 

2. That Councillor Andersen be replaced by Councillor Hamilton as the 
Council’s representative on Unity. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 26 June 2019 

 
 

 
52 

 

83   Andover Town Centre Masterplan Update 

 
Councillor North introduced the presentation to Council by Paul Jackson, Head of 
Planning and Building, which would provide details of the work being undertaken as 
part of the Councils commitment to enhancing town centre as outlined in the new 
Corporate Plan. 
 
Paul Jackson gave Members a presentation which provided an update on the 
masterplanning exercise for Andover Town Centre. In March 2019, Council agreed 
that a masterplan approach would be adopted for the rejuvenation of Andover Town 
Centre following the purchase of the Chantry Centre.  
 
A procurement exercise was undertaken to appoint a consultant urban designer/ 
masterplanner. 29 tenders were submitted in response to this and following 
interviews, Hemingway Design were awarded the contract.   
 
Hemingway Design was a multi-disciplinary design agency know for delivering 
positive and socially responsible schemes which are community focussed and 
ethically minded.  
 
It was anticipated that a launch event would take place at the end of July with 
community and stakeholder engagement being undertaken throughout the summer 
period. Following refinement of ideas and further public engagement it was expected 
that the plan would be finalised in May 2020. 
 
 

84   Andover Town Centre Rejuvenation and South of Romsey 
Town Centre Projects Update 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Leader and Planning Portfolio Holder 
which provided an update on the progress of the Andover Town Centre rejuvenation 
project and the south of Romsey Town Centre project. 
 
The report identified a number of areas of work that would require additional 
professional support in the future to take the projects forward and ensure successful 
outcomes. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the budget requirement, as set out in paragraph 8.3, be approved to 
progress the Andover Town Centre Rejuvenation and South of Romsey 
Town Centre projects and the cost is met from the New Homes Bonus 
Reserve. 

2. Expenditure from the allocated budget be delegated as follows: 

a. For Andover,  to the Head of Planning and Building in consultation 
with the Head of Revenues Taxation/Enterprise, the Finance 
Portfolio Holder and the Leader; and  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 26 June 2019 

 
 

 
53 

 

b. For Romsey, to the Head of Planning Policy in consultation with the 
Head of Finance, the Finance Portfolio Holder and the Planning and 
Romsey Futures Portfolio Holder. 

 

85   Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which sought 
approval of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2018/19. 
 
Test Valley Borough Council was responsible for ensuring that its business was 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money 
was safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 be approved and that the 
Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council. 

 

86   Appointment of Member Panel for Project Enterprise 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which sought 
approval for the appointment of Councillors to the Project Enterprise Member Panel.  
 
Test Valley Borough Council operated an income-generating workstream; Project 
Enterprise.  In order to facilitate agile responses to commercial opportunities the 
Council had delegated authority to the Head of Estates in consultation with a 
Member Panel to authorise expenditure from a pre-approved capital allocation. 
 
Due to the retirement of Councillors Giddings, Hurst and Stallard in May 2019, the 
Council required new appointees to the panel.   
 
Resolved:  

That Councillors A Dowden, Flood and Rowles be appointed to join 
Councillors P North and Ward on the Member Panel to be consulted by the 
Head of Estates and Economic Development in respect of proposed property 
transactions. 

 

87   Property Purchase under Head of Estates Delegation 

 
Council considered the report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which gave details of a 
property investment purchase made under delegated authority to the Head of 
Estates in consultation with the Member Panel. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 26 June 2019 

 
 

 
54 

 

Resolved:  

1. That the decision to pursue the purchase of the property identified in the 
Confidential Annex be noted. 

2. That, following completion of the purchase, the budget for property 
investments be re-established in the Council’s Capital Programme at 
£3M, with the additional sum to be financed from the Capital Receipts 
Reserve. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.05 pm) 
 


